



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RUTH ADAMS, )  
SHARON RIDDICK and )  
ALAN ROSENTHAL, )

Plaintiffs below/appellants, )

v. )

ANDREW J. GELMAN, D.O. )  
and ANDREW J. GELMAN, )  
D.O., P.A., )

Defendants below/appellees. )

No. 54, 2016

On Appeal From the Superior  
Court of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N15C-06-030 MMJ [CCLD]

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC

John S. Spadaro, No. 3155

54 Liborio Lane

Smyrna, DE 19977

Phone: (302) 235-7745

[jspadaro@johnsheehanspadaro.com](mailto:jspadaro@johnsheehanspadaro.com)

May 5, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. WITNESS IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY .....	5
A. Witness Immunity is Limited to Claims of Reputational Injury .....	5
B. Delaware Courts Do Not Merely Apply Witness Immunity to Claims of Reputational Injury; They Limit Witness Immunity to Such Claims .....	7
C. Fraud Claims Neither Allege Nor Implicate Reputational Injury .....	11
D. Witness Immunity Should Not Apply to Statements Made in the Course of Ordinary Insurance Claims-Handling.....	11
E. Witness Immunity Should Not Apply Where the Speaker Was Never a Witness.....	12
II. THE PLAINTIFFS' FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE UPHeld .....	13
A. An Actor's Conduct Can Constitute Misrepresentation .....	13
B. A Physician Always Has a Special Relationship With Anyone He Physically Examines for Any Medical Purpose.....	14
C. Claimants May Justifiably Rely on a Fair and Honest IME Process ....	15
D. The Plaintiffs Pled Fraud With Sufficient Particularity.....	16
III. THE DEFENDANTS' AUTHORITIES ARE UNAVAILING .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>AGC Networks, Inc. v. Relevante, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14-308-LPS, 2015 WL 1517419 (D. Del. March 31, 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	16
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Bazakos v. Lewis</i> , 911 N.E.2d 847 (N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bird's Constr. v. Milton Equestrian Ctr.</i> , 2001 WL 1528956 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2001) .....	28
<i>Brandt v. Medical Defense Assoc.</i> , 856 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1993).....	27
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....	16
<i>Dyer v. Trachtman</i> , 679 N.W.2d 311 (Mich. 2004).....	14
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 6330920 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2015).....	16
<i>Hall v. Goodwin</i> , 775 P.2d 291 (Okla. 1989) .....	18
<i>Hoover v. Van Stone</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>Hurst v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , C.A. No. 10-1001-GMS, 2012 WL 426018 (D. Del. Feb. 9, 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Mathews Office Designs, Inc. v. Taub Investments</i> , 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994).....	14
<i>NACCO Indus. v. Applicia, Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	17
<i>Naparala v. Pella Corp.</i> , 106 F. Supp.3d 715 (D.S.C. 2015).....	17

<i>Nix v. Sawyer</i> , 466 A.2d 407 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983) .....	8
<i>Paige Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC</i> , 22 A.3d 710 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seville Indus. Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1211 (1985) .....	16
<i>Short v. News-Journal Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 718 (Del. 1965).....	7, 8
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....	3, 16
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Development, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	14
<i>Tatro v. Esham</i> , 335 A.2d 623 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Bernet</i> , 625 S.E.2d 706 (W. Va. 2005).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	3, 13
